

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MAY 8, 2023

---

No. 22-7163

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

HASSAN A. ZAVAREEI  
ANNA C. HAAC  
**TYCKO & ZAVAREEI, LLP**  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
Suite 1010  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 973-0900  
hzavareei@tzlegal.com  
ahaac@tzlegal.com

VICTOR M. SHER  
**SHER EDLING LLP**  
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1410  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(628) 231-2510  
vic@sheredling.com

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
Attorney General for the District of  
Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE  
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

THAIS-LYN TRAYER  
Deputy Solicitor General

LUCY E. PITTMAN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 727-3881  
lucy.pittman@dc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1.    The District Sues The Companies In State Court For Violating The District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act.....	2
2.    The Companies Remove The Case And The District Court Remands, Finding No Basis For Federal Jurisdiction.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    There Is No Federal Question Jurisdiction.....	13
A.    The Companies cannot establish federal jurisdiction by showing complete preemption .....	14
1.    The complaint pleads state-law claims that do not implicate any area of federal common law.....	15
2.    The federal common law identified by the Companies has been displaced .....	17
3.    Federal common law cannot be the basis for removal because only Congress may completely preempt state law .....	23
B.    The Companies cannot establish federal jurisdiction under the <i>Grable</i> doctrine .....	29
1.    The state consumer-protection claims do not necessarily raise a federal issue.....	30
2.    Even if there is a federal issue raised in the claims, it is not substantial .....	33

3.	Resolving these quintessential state-law consumer-protection claims in federal court would disrupt the federal-state balance .....	35
II.	The Federal Officer Removal Statute Does Not Apply .....	36
A.	The commercial leases, contracts, and regulatory compliance the Companies cite do not establish that the Companies were acting under the federal government.....	38
B.	There is no connection between the Companies’ commercial agreements with the federal government and the District’s claims of deceptive marketing .....	44
III.	There Is No Jurisdiction Under The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act .....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### *Cases*

<i>*Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 28
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	52
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	37
<i>Atherton v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	16, 25
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	49
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	13, 14, 27
<i>*Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 17, 22, 24-26, 33, 35, 40, 41, 50-53
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	1
<i>Bender v. Jordan</i> , 623 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	44
<i>Box v. PetroTel, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 195 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	38-39
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	22
<i>Capitol Hill Grp. v. Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman, LLC</i> , 569 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	13, 24
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 52

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021).....	1
<i>City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2022 WL 4548226 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2022).....	2
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021).....	1
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	19, 21, 24, 28
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty. v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	47
* <i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 24, 40, 41, 42, 43, 51, 52
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	2
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) .....	2
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	49
* <i>D.C. Ass'n of Chartered Pub. Sch. v. District of Columbia</i> , 930 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Danca v. Priv. Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. 2022).....	1
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	16
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	25, 34, 35
* <i>EP Operating Ltd. P'ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	50-52
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	15

<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	16
* <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13, 14, 25, 30, 35, 36
* <i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	6, 29, 30, 31, 34
* <i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	6, 13, 14, 29, 31, 34, 35
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	18
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	19, 27, 28
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	26
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	45
* <i>K&amp;D LLC v. Trump Old Post Off. LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13, 37, 44, 45, 46
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	16
<i>Loughlin v. United States</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	31, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....	2
* <i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	1, 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25, 28, 31, 34, 40, 43, 46, 50, 52

<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....	1
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	24
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. 21-1752, 2023 WL 2607545 (8th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023) .....	2, 24, 29, 47
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	2
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	27
<i>N. Carolina by &amp; through N. Carolina Dep’t of Admin. v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida Cnty.</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	27
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) .....	1
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	1, 22, 24, 31, 47, 52
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	46
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998). .....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	15
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	15, 16



<i>*United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>W. Virginia State Univ. Bd. of Governors v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 288 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	38
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966) .....	25
<i>*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43

### *Statutes and Regulations*

D.C. Code § 28-3901 .....	4
D.C. Code § 28-3904 .....	31
D.C. Code § 28-3909 .....	5, 53
12 U.S.C. § 5551 .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 57b .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	36
21 U.S.C. § 379r .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	36, 37, 38, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1451 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6239 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....	26
43 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	7, 50
